

AGENT AUTHORIZATION

JEA

Development Projects 21 West Church Street, Tower 4 Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Reference: Agent Authorization for the following site location/property address: Southeast Corner Harts road and William Burgess; 42-2N-27-0003-0110 Otherwise known as **Project Name**: Nassau Crossing Community Park Availability Number: <u>2020-1115</u> Product: Electric: Water/Sewer Both You are hereby advised that the undersigned is the legal owner of the property described as Exhibit 1 (location map/real estate number and legal description) attached hereto. Said owner hereby authorizes: James M. Lucas, P.E. to act as at to file application(s) for the above referenced site location/property address and in connection with such authorization to file such applications, papers, documents, requests and other matters necessary for such requested change. Owner's Signature The foregoing affidavit was sworn and subscribed before me this ______day of _____, 20 21 ___ by,_____who is personally known to me or has produced as identification. (Notary Stamp) (Signature of Notary Public)



Application to Construct and Dedicate Water & Sewer Facilities

Project Name	Nassau Crossing C	Community Park	Availability Number <u>2020-1115</u>			
Owner/Develope	Nassau County Bo	pard of Co. Commission	oners Engineer Company <u>J. Lucas & Associates, Inc.</u>			
Contact Name/Nu	# Robert T. Compa	nion	Contact Nam	e/Nu# <u>James M. Luca</u>	s, P.E.	
Address 96161 Nassau Place			Address 1305 Cedar Street			
City/Zip Code	Yulee, FL 32097	7-7330	City/Zip Code	Jacksonville, Fl	L 32207	
Residential/Sing	gie Family-Nu# of Lots <u>1</u>	92 Multifamily-Nu#	of Units	Commercial–Nu# of Pa	rcels/Units 1	
Special Conditions	: Hold Harml	less Easement	Department of Tra	nsportation Permit Requir	ed 🗌 Yes 💢 No	
		PROPOSED IN	FRASTRUCTU	RE		
WATER MAINS			SEWER - GRAVITY/FORCE MAIN			
Size	Type	Linear Foot	Size	Туре	Linear Foot	
			4"	PVC-DR18	810	
-					0.0	
	WATER VALVES		SEWER MANHOLES			
Size	Туре	Quantity Each	Size			
		Quantity Cutil	Jize	Туре	Quantity Each	
WATER HYDRANTS				OFILED LIES OF		
Size				SEWER LIFT STATION		
JIZE	Туре	Quantity Each	Property Address			
	MATER CERVICE					
Size	WATER SERVICE		SEWER LIFT STATION STRUCTURE		RUCTURE	
2"	POLY	Quantity Each	Fence		X	
	POLY	1	-		*	
	2501 1/11 1111		Pump			
RECLAIM MAINS			Control Panel			
Size	Туре	Linear Foot	Wet well			
4"	DR-18	400	Electrical			
			Backflow Preventer			
	RECLAIM VALVES		SEWER SERVICES			
Size	Туре	Quantity Each	Size	Туре	Quantity Each	
4"	GATE VALVE	2	2"	POLY	l l	
	DEOL NIM CONT.					
RECLAIM SERVICES			OTHER			
Size NA	Туре	Linear Foot				
4"	POLY					
T	LIULI					

The undersigned Owner/Developer (the "Developer") hereby expresses its intent to construct, for the above-described development, water and sewer facilities (the "Facilities") represented by the attached plans and specifications and upon completion, to dedicate them to JEA.

As a condition to JEA acceptance of these Facilities, our engineer will coordinate <u>all</u> phases of design and construction with JEA. In addition, we will notify JEA at least three (3) working days prior to start of construction of the Facilities. JEA shall be automatically vested with the right to enter upon the Developer's property for the purpose of inspecting construction of the Facilities throughout the progress of the project.

Upon completion, Developer will furnish JEA with as-built plans of the completed work and agrees to submit a "Dedication of Infrastructure" acceptance package to JEA's Development activity, legally transferring the improvements at no cost to JEA. Developer understands that if JEA finds that the completion of the work based upon the as-built plans and inspections by JEA complies with the City and/or County Standards and Specifications and all conditions of extension of service are met, the work will be approved for Final Acceptance by JEA. Conditions of extension of service shall include receipt of all documents as noted on the acceptance checklist at the time of completion of construction, which may include review of asset utilization and/or details regarding occupancy of project. In addition, Developer understands that a JEA Final Inspection will be required prior to the date of a FDOT (Florida Department of Transportation) Final Inspection.

Developer understands that the infrastructure remains a privately owned system and the Developer is responsible for the operation and maintenance, which may include any repairs or relocation expenses. Developer understands that the warranty for the system begins on the date the acceptance letter is written by JEA and extends for a period of one (1) year from that date. In addition, JEA will be unable to provide any of the infrastructures as a point of connection for any new construction or perform Sunshine One-Call Locates of service which may hinder construction activities by others.

Developer acknowledges receipt of the "Water, Sewer and Reuse Guidelines" outlining the steps necessary for this construction and agrees to adhere to those procedures as a condition to receiving JEA services. Developer also agrees that should the project utilize capacity provided by a previous project which is the subject of a cost recovery program, we will pay any and all fees due thereunder.

Developer has investigated and disclosed all existing easements within the property and provided that information to the design engineer for inclusion into the design drawings. Further, Developer recognizes that the use of, or encroachment into, any JEA easement is subject to specific review and approval by JEA.

Developer understands if transfer of ownership, land use, number of planned units or other changes deemed significant by JEA shall require an additional evaluation and must be submitted in writing to JEA within 30 days.

Developer understands that non-adherence to the steps outlined in the "Water, Sewer and Reuse Guidelines" may result in disruption of utility service(s), and if JEA should incur cost for related services and/or documents as part of JEA's Development activity to legally transfer the Facilities, we understand that JEA will record notice of those improvements with the appropriate Clerk of the Court.

	Robert T. Companion	Date:
Signature of Developer/Owner	Print Name	
Signature of Witness	Print Name	Date:
Signature of Notary	Notary Seal	Date:
We certify that the plans and specifications attached had addition, we are aware of and will follow JEA pro and sewer facilities. All easements identified by the O	cedures for design, construction, and "Dedication of	f Infractructure" of the water
Signature of Engineer	James M. Lucas, P.E. Print Name	Date:
	18370	
(Affix Seal)	Florida Registration Number	-
Cignothus of IFA DI D		Date:
Signature of JEA Plan Reviewer	Print Name	

W